Insurance (recoveries) deductible charges (5,674) � (5,674)
Total operating expenses 1,874,902 (249,570) 1,625,332
Income from operations 64,264 249,570 313,834

Other income (expenses)
Interest expense (33,376) (282,140) (315,516)
Interest income 2,282 � 2,282
Income from unconsolidated affiliates 6,247 � 6,247
Other 1,391 � 1,391
Total other expenses (23,456) (282,140) (305,596)

Income from operations before income taxes 40,808 (32,570) 8,238
Income tax provision 23,596 18,683 42,279
Net income (loss) $ 17,212 $ (51,253) $ (34,041)

Earnings (loss) per common share:
Basic earnings (loss) per common share $ 0.20 $ (0.63) $ (0.43)
Diluted earnings (loss) per common share $ 0.19 $ (0.62) $ (0.43)

15

Edgar Filing: PENN NATIONAL GAMING INC - Form 10-Q

22

Table of Contents

Penn National Gaming, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(in thousands)

The following table presents the condensed consolidated statement of cash flow as previously reported, restatement adjustments and the
condensed consolidated statement of cash flows as restated for the nine months ended September 30, 2014:

As Previously Restatement
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Operating activities
Net income (loss) $ 17,212 $ (51,253) $ (34,041)
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash provided by
operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 134,802 67,278 202,080
Amortization of items charged to interest expense 4,532 � 4,532
Accretion of settlement value on other noncurrent liabilities 456 (456) �
Gain on sale of fixed assets 98 � 98
Income from unconsolidated affiliates (6,247) � (6,247)
Distributions of earnings from unconsolidated affiliates 17,500 � 17,500
Deferred income taxes (24,972) 24,102 (870)
Charge for stock-based compensation 8,012 � 8,012
Impairment losses and write downs 7,860 � 7,860
Decrease (increase), net of businesses acquired
Accounts receivable 9,469 � 9,469
Prepaid expenses and other current assets (4,467) 10 (4,457)
Other assets 4,325 (10) 4,315
Increase (decrease), net of businesses acquired
Accounts payable 4,019 � 4,019
Accrued expenses (11,427) (3,020) (14,447)
Accrued interest 2,430 456 2,886
Accrued salaries and wages (2,993) (66) (3,059)
Gaming, pari-mutuel, property and other taxes 13,237 61 13,298
Income taxes 25,205 (1,488) 23,717
Other current and noncurrent liabilities 4,856 209 5,065
Other noncurrent tax liabilities 777 (3,924) (3,147)
Net cash provided by operating activities 204,684 31,899 236,583
Investing activities
Capital project expenditures, net of reimbursements (95,568) � (95,568)
Capital maintenance expenditures (65,699) � (65,699)
Advances to Jamul Tribe (30,499) � (30,499)
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment 1,172 � 1,172
Investment in joint ventures (1,000) � (1,000)
Decrease in cash in escrow 18,000 � 18,000
Acquisitions of businesses and gaming and other licenses, net of cash
acquired (118,678) � (118,678)
Net cash used in investing activities (292,272) � (292,272)
Financing activities
Proceeds from exercise of options 6,223 � 6,223

Edgar Filing: PENN NATIONAL GAMING INC - Form 10-Q

23

Proceeds from issuance of long-term debt, net of issuance costs 64,935 � 64,935
Principal payments on financing obligation with GLPI � (31,899) (31,899)
Principal payments on long-term debt (40,703) � (40,703)
Principal payments on long-term obligations (15,000) � (15,000)
Proceeds from insurance financing 14,816 � 14,816
Payments on insurance financing (14,801) � (14,801)
Tax benefit from stock options exercised 9,830 � 9,830
Net cash provided (used) by financing activities 25,300 (31,899) (6,599)
Net (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (62,288) � (62,288)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 292,995 292,995
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year $ 230,707 $ � $ 230,707

Supplemental disclosure
Interest expense paid, net of amounts capitalized $ 25,946 $ 282,940 $ 308,886
Income taxes paid $ 11,247 $ � $ 11,247

16

Edgar Filing: PENN NATIONAL GAMING INC - Form 10-Q

24

Table of Contents

3.  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Revenue Recognition and Promotional Allowances

Gaming revenue consists mainly of slot and video lottery gaming machine revenue as well as to a lesser extent table game and poker revenue.
Gaming revenue is the aggregate net difference between gaming wins and losses, with liabilities recognized for funds deposited by customers
before gaming play occurs, for �ticket-in, ticket-out� coupons in the customers� possession, and for accruals related to the anticipated payout of